Abstract

Nowadays, several applications ask for some kind of synchronization
between the different motors. Example because of the large output power
required for the long production line, conveyor line or assembly line in the
industrial producing process, a single motor can't achieve the required output
torque. So in this situation, two or more motors are necessarily applied to
complete the control tasks synchronously and coordinately.

The principle, on which this control scheme is based, is called the
master slave motors control. The master motor is the reference motor to which
one or more slave motors are synchronized. Its main characteristic is that the
revolving speed output of the master motor will be the reference value of the
slave motor. Any input signal or disturbance on the master motor can be
reflected and followed by the slave motor.

The main objective of this research is to develop a mean of
synchronizing two induction motors based on master-slave strategy, by
designing a speed control system for the two induction motors. Mathematical
model for the induction motor has been derived and tested using simulink in
open-loop direct start-up mode, also a simulink model for PWM
inverter.Vector control technique use PI controller has been used for both the
master and slave motors.The simulation results obtained using simulink

showed a better tracking performance with acceptable tracking error.



oaldlioall

Sl el S e ) s il s3e Slllia ¢ pualall gl
sh sl sy) Tl A gl 5 5 g A1 8 538 s J i o Adliad)
Y aa) sedlae o)t deliall LaliY) ddal) b aseatll hd Sl JA) B3
0585 STl e dAllallaiy 03 Goslhdl 2 Al Ao g sk
i 5 Ll e JS8 aSaill dlee lai) g ALeSil &y 5 5 n

S el il ) aSach Ay caSag)) Jakdie 4gle i A ol 128
oo S gl il e clllia G o) Ly ) S aall g Saadl & sl
O 2l doad) e Al ) e pull G o8 A )l 4palall Leiial 34 asllas
el padll el ) ol Jas 5 L) T il & sl daa el 3LEY)
) S jagll Aausloss Lage i35 5 Wy pSe (S2)

hlaic) Gpda ol jae Adel Jal Al s okl 58 Camy (s M1 ingd) O

™

Cgs o ome de ju oS ol apenal A (e @) and) Apa) il e
Zalall 8 simulink Jlesiads o sbaid) 5 48f3id) 5 @all & jadd) (b £3 5aill
simulink — alasiuly aliied o3 dcanil) aje Jpaad pSle 73 g Liayl da gidal)
e o IS LSS -l aSavie Jlerialy lastually oSl 438 Calariia
G yelal s simulink Jueials Ledde J seanl) 23 Al slSlaall 285 aild)) 5 aned)

(J e Uads a1l



Table of Contents

Topic No.

PR

Dedication

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Caliidll

Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Symbols

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

2.1
2.2
221
2.2.2
2.2.3
224
2.2.5
2.3
23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.34
2.35

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUTION
Background
Problem Statement
Obijectives
Methodology
Layout
CHAPTER TWO

BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Induction Machines Principles

Rotating magnetic field

Synchronous and slip speeds

Torque production

Equivalent circuit analysis

Torque-speed curves

Induction Machine Operation

Variable stator-voltage operation

Variable frequency operation

Constant volts/Hz operation

Variable stator-current operation

Constant amperes/Hz operation

VI

Page No.

Xl
X1

W NDNDNDN B



2.3.6
2.4
24.1
24.2
24.3
24.4
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
254
2.5.5

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
451
452

Drive operating regions

Dynamic Model of Induction Machine

Dynamic d-q model

AXis transformation

Dynamic model (state-space equations)

Dynamic model simulation

Voltage-Fed Converters

Three-phase bridge inverter

Voltage and frequency control

Pulse width modulation techniques

Space vector pulse width modulation

PWM inverter model

CHAPTER TREE
INDUCTION MACHINE CONTROL

Introduction

Induction Motor Control Techniques

Scalar control

Vector control

Master-slave motor control

CHAPTER FOUR
SIMULATION RESULTS

Introduction

Direct AC Start-up Test

Open Loop Constant VV/Hz Control

Indirect Vector Control

Master-Slave Control

The master open loop control

The master close loop control

CHAPTER FIVE
CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS

Vil

20
21
21
22
24
25
28
28
30
30
31
34

35
35
37
41
48

49
49
53
57
61
61
62



5.1
5.2

Conclusion

Recommendations

REFERENCES

References

APPENDICES

Appendix mixer, conveyor and pelleting machine motors

VIl

64
65

66

67



List of Figures

Figure Title Page No.
No.
21 Idealized three-phase, two-pole induction motor
2.2 MMF distributions in three-phase windings of stator
53 Torque production by interaction of air gap flux and rotor
MMF waves
2.4 Per phase equivalent circuit of induction motor 9
25 Approximate per phase equivalent circuit 10
2.6 Torque-speed curve of induction motor 12
2.7 Three-phase variable voltage control at constant frequency 14
2.8 Torque-speed curves with variable stator voltage 14
2.9 Three-phase bridge inverter 15
2.10 Torque-speed curves at variable frequency 15
2.11 Torque-speed curves at constant volts/Hz 16
912 Simpli.fied equivalent circuit for variable stator current 17
operation
2.13 Torque-speed curves with variable stator current 18
2.14 torque-speed curves with constant amperes/Hz operation 19
515 Torque-speed curves at variable voltage and variable frequency 20
up to field-weakening region
216 Inductiqn motqr characteristics in constant torque and field- 20
weakening regions
2.17 Tow phase to three phase transformation 22
2.18 Stationary frame a-b-c to ds-gs axes transformation. 23
2.19 Dynamic or d-g equivalent circuit of an induction machine 24
2.20 Induction machine dynamic model in Simulink 26
2.21 Mechanical sub-model of induction motor 27
2.22 Implementation of the subsystem block "Fq" 27
523 Three-phase bridge inverter (with a diode rectifier in the front 28
end)
2.24 Synthesis of output voltage waves in square-wave mode 29
2.25 PWM principles to control output voltage 31
2.26 SVPWM, vectors and sectors 31
2.27 Reference vector as a combination of adjacent vectors 32

IX




2.28 Pattern of SVPWM 33
2.29 Hexagon of SVPWM, pattern 33
2.30 SIMULINK implementation of three-phase voltage-fed inverter 34
3.1 General speed control block diagram of induction motor drive 36
3.2 Open loop volts/Hz speed control with voltage-fed inverter 38
33 Torque-speed curves showing effect of frequency variation, 39
load torque, and supply voltage changes
34 Close If)op speed control with volts/Hz control and slip 40
regulation
35 Direct vector control block diagram with rotor flux orientation 42
3.6 Stationary frame rotor flux vector 43
3.7 voltage model feedback signal estimation block diagram 44
3.8 Phasor diagram explaining indirect vector control 45
39 Indirect vector control block diagram with open loop flux 46
control
3.10 Synchronous current control with feed forward compensation 47
3.11 Simple structure of master-slave control method 48
41 Asynchronous machine model 50
4.2 Electrical model 50
4.3 Mechanical model 50
4.4 Measurement list o1
45 Direct AC start-up test 50
4.6 Machine dynamics (a) Speed. (b) Torque. (c) Stator current 52
47 Open-loop constant \//Hz operation 53
4.8 Constant V//Hz control 53
4.9 Space vector pulse width modulation generator 54
4.10 SV modulator pattern#1 55
411 SV modulator pattern#2 55
412 MOSFET - diode and ideal switch bridges 56
4.13 Speed of motor at constant VV/Hz operation 56
4.14 Vector control of motor S7
4.15 Vector control 58
4.16 Current controller 58
417 Abc-dq transformation 58
4.18 Dg-abc transformations 59




4.19 Flux calculation 59
4.21 Theta calculations 59
4.22 I, calculation 60
4.23 4 calculations 60
4.24 Speed controller 60
4.25 Speed of motor under vector control 60
4.26 Master-slave control with master in open loop 61
407 Speed response of two motors with master in open loop (direct 62
AC start-up)
4.28 Master-slave control with master in close loop 62
4.29 Speed response of two motors with master in close loop 63

List of Tables

Xl




Table

Title

Page No

4.1

Pattern#1 switching's implementation

54

List of Symbols

X1




Synchronously rotating reference frame direct and quadrature

e €
d- axes
d*-q Stationary reference frame direct and quadrature axes

f Frequency (Hz)

Im RMS magnetizing current

I, RMS rotor current

I RMS stator current

g d® — axes rotor current

s d® — axes stator current

gr q° — axes rotor current

igs q° — axes stator current

J Moment of inertia (kg.m?%)
Xs d® — axes synchronous reactance
Xir Rotor leakage reactance

Xis Stator leakage reactance
Xes g° — axes synchronous reactance
0, Angle of synchronously rotating frame
0, Rotor angle

s Slip angle

Lm Magnetizing inductance

L, Rotor inductance

L Stator inductance

Ly Rotor leakage inductance

Lis Stator leakage inductance
Lam d® — axes magnetizing inductance
Lgm g° — axes magnetizing inductance
N, Rotor speed (RPM)

N; Synchronous speed

P Number of poles

Pq Air-gap power (watt)

P Mechanical power

R, Rotor resistance (Ohm)

R Stator resistance

S Slip (per-unit)

Te Devolved torque (N.m)

T Load torque

Vy DC voltage (volt)

Vg RMS air-gap voltage

Vi Peak phase voltage

Vg d® — axes rotor voltage
Vs d® — axes stator voltage

XMl




Vr g° — axes rotor voltage

Vs q° — axes stator voltage

) Displacement power factor angle

Wa Armature reaction flux linkage (weber.turn)
Y Peak air gap flux linkage

W Rotor flux linkage

Ws Stator flux linkage
WVar d® — axes rotor flux linkage
Wds d® — axes stator flux linkage

War q° — axes rotor flux linkage

Wor q° — axes stator flux linkage

e Stator or line frequency (r/s)

O Rotor mechanical speed

O Rotor electrical speed

) Slip frequency

2 Peak value of sinusoidal phasor or sinusoidal space vector (X

any arbitrary variable)

XV




