#### **Abstract**

Nowadays, several applications ask for some kind of synchronization between the different motors. Example because of the large output power required for the long production line, conveyor line or assembly line in the industrial producing process, a single motor can't achieve the required output torque. So in this situation, two or more motors are necessarily applied to complete the control tasks synchronously and coordinately.

The principle, on which this control scheme is based, is called the master slave motors control. The master motor is the reference motor to which one or more slave motors are synchronized. Its main characteristic is that the revolving speed output of the master motor will be the reference value of the slave motor. Any input signal or disturbance on the master motor can be reflected and followed by the slave motor.

The main objective of this research is to develop a mean of synchronizing two induction motors based on master-slave strategy, by designing a speed control system for the two induction motors. Mathematical model for the induction motor has been derived and tested using simulink in open-loop direct start-up mode, also a simulink model for PWM inverter. Vector control technique use PI controller has been used for both the master and slave motors. The simulation results obtained using simulink showed a better tracking performance with acceptable tracking error.

#### المستخلص

في الوقت الحاضر، هنالك عِدّة تطبيقات تعتاج لفوع من التزامن بين المحرّكات المختلفة على سبيل المثال بسبب قهرة الخرج الكبيرة المطلوبة لخَطِّ الإنتاج الطويلِ أو الخطِّ الفاقلِ أو خط التجميع في العملية الإنتاجية الصناعية، نجد إن محرّك و احد لا عيمتطيع توفير عزم الخرج المطلوب. لذا في هذة الحالة، محركان أو أكثر تكون ضرورية لتكملة وانجاز عملية التحكم بشكل متزامناً ومتناسقاً.

هذا المبدأ، الذي يستند عليه مخططِ القحكم، يسمّى بتحكم السيد التابع للمحركات. إنّ المحرك السيد هو المحرك الاساسي بينما يكون هنالك محرك تابع أو أكثرِ من مطلوب مُز امَنتها. الخاصيه الرئيسية هي أنّ السرعةِ ال ناتجة من المحركِ السيدِ تكُونُ هي الإشارة الهرجعية للمحركِ التابع. أيّ إشارة دخل أو إضطراب على المحركِ السيدِ يُمْكِنُ عُكَسَها وتتبعها بواسطة الهحركِ التابع.

إنّ الهدف الرئيسي للبحث هو تطوير وسيلة لمزامنة محركين حثيين اعتمادا على استراتيجية السيد القابع، من خلال تصميم نظام تحكم في سرعة محرك ين حثين النموذج الرياضي للمحرك الحثيّ تم إشتقاقه وإختبلوه بلستعمال simulink في الحلقة المفتوحة، أيضا نموذج عاكس تعديل عرض النبضة تم تمثيله بإستخدام simulink. استعملت تقنية التحكم بالمتجهات بإستعمال متحكم تناسبي- تكاملي لكل من محرّكي السيد والقابع نتائج المحاكاة التي تم الحصول عليها بلستعمال simulink واظهرت أداء تتبع جيد بخطأ مقبول.

### **Table of Contents**

Topic No. Pag			
	الآية الكريمة	I	
	Dedication	II	
	Acknowledgement		
	Abstract	IV	
	المستخلص	V	
	Contents	VI	
	List of Figures	IX	
	List of Tables	XII	
	List of Symbols	XIII	
	CHAPTER ONE		
	INTRODUTION		
1.1	Background	- 1	
1.2 1.3	Problem Statement Objectives	- 2 2	
1.3		- 2	
1.5	Layout	3	
		-	
	CHAPTER TWO		
	BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	4	
2.2	Induction Machines Principles	4	
2.2.	Rotating magnetic field	5	
2.2.2	2 Synchronous and slip speeds	7	
2.2.3	Torque production	7	
2.2.4	Equivalent circuit analysis	9	
2.2.	Torque-speed curves	11	
2.3	Induction Machine Operation	13	
2.3.	Variable stator-voltage operation	13	
2.3.2		14	
2.3.3		16	
2.3.4		- 17	
2.3.		- 19	

2.3.6	Drive operating regions	20
2.4	Dynamic Model of Induction Machine	21
2.4.1	Dynamic d-q model	21
2.4.2	Axis transformation	22
2.4.3	Dynamic model (state-space equations)	24
2.4.4	Dynamic model simulation	25
2.5	Voltage-Fed Converters	28
2.5.1	Three-phase bridge inverter	28
2.5.2	Voltage and frequency control	30
2.5.3	Pulse width modulation techniques	30
2.5.4	Space vector pulse width modulation	31
2.5.5	PWM inverter model	34
	CHAPTER TREE INDUCTION MACHINE CONTROL	
3.1	Introduction	35
3.2	Induction Motor Control Techniques	35
3.2.1	Scalar control	37
3.2.2	Vector control	41
3.2.3	Master-slave motor control	48
	CHAPTER FOUR	
	SIMULATION RESULTS	
4.1	Introduction	49
4.2	Direct AC Start-up Test	49
4.3	Open Loop Constant V/Hz Control	53
4.4	Indirect Vector Control	57
4.5	Master-Slave Control	61
4.5.1	The master open loop control	61
4.5.2	The master close loop control	62
	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS	

5.1	Conclusion	64
5.2	Recommendations	65
	REFERENCES	
	References	66
	APPENDICES	
	Appendix mixer, conveyor and pelleting machine motors	67

# **List of Figures**

Figure	Title	Page No.
No.	Title	
2.1	Idealized three-phase, two-pole induction motor	5
2.2	MMF distributions in three-phase windings of stator	6
2.3	Torque production by interaction of air gap flux and rotor MMF waves	8
2.4	Per phase equivalent circuit of induction motor	9
2.5	Approximate per phase equivalent circuit	10
2.6	Torque-speed curve of induction motor	12
2.7	Three-phase variable voltage control at constant frequency	14
2.8	Torque-speed curves with variable stator voltage	14
2.9	Three-phase bridge inverter	15
2.10	Torque-speed curves at variable frequency	15
2.11	Torque-speed curves at constant volts/Hz	16
2.12	Simplified equivalent circuit for variable stator current operation	17
2.13	Torque-speed curves with variable stator current	18
2.14	torque-speed curves with constant amperes/Hz operation	19
2.15	Torque-speed curves at variable voltage and variable frequency up to field-weakening region	20
2.16	Induction motor characteristics in constant torque and field-weakening regions	20
2.17	Tow phase to three phase transformation	22
2.18	Stationary frame a-b-c to ds-qs axes transformation.	23
2.19	Dynamic or d-q equivalent circuit of an induction machine	24
2.20	Induction machine dynamic model in Simulink	26
2.21	Mechanical sub-model of induction motor	27
2.22	Implementation of the subsystem block "Fqs"	27
2.23	Three-phase bridge inverter (with a diode rectifier in the front end)	28
2.24	Synthesis of output voltage waves in square-wave mode	29
2.25	PWM principles to control output voltage	31
2.26	SVPWM, vectors and sectors	31
2.27	Reference vector as a combination of adjacent vectors	32

2.28	Pattern of SVPWM	33
2.29	Hexagon of SVPWM, pattern	33
2.30	SIMULINK implementation of three-phase voltage-fed inverter	34
3.1	General speed control block diagram of induction motor drive	36
3.2	Open loop volts/Hz speed control with voltage-fed inverter	38
3.3	Torque-speed curves showing effect of frequency variation, load torque, and supply voltage changes	39
3.4	Close loop speed control with volts/Hz control and slip regulation	40
3.5	Direct vector control block diagram with rotor flux orientation	42
3.6	Stationary frame rotor flux vector	43
3.7	voltage model feedback signal estimation block diagram	44
3.8	Phasor diagram explaining indirect vector control	45
3.9	Indirect vector control block diagram with open loop flux control	46
3.10	Synchronous current control with feed forward compensation	47
3.11	Simple structure of master-slave control method	48
4.1	Asynchronous machine model	50
4.2	Electrical model	50
4.3	Mechanical model	50
4.4	Measurement list	51
4.5	Direct AC start-up test	50
4.6	Machine dynamics (a) Speed. (b) Torque. (c) Stator current	52
4.7	Open-loop constant V/Hz operation	53
4.8	Constant V/Hz control	53
4.9	Space vector pulse width modulation generator	54
4.10	SV modulator pattern#1	55
4.11	SV modulator pattern#2	55
4.12	MOSFET - diode and ideal switch bridges	56
4.13	Speed of motor at constant V/Hz operation	56
4.14	Vector control of motor	57
4.15	Vector control	58
4.16	Current controller	58
4.17	Abc-dq transformation	58
4.18	Dq-abc transformations	59

4.19	Flux calculation	59
4.21	Theta calculations	59
4.22	I <sub>q</sub> calculation	60
4.23	I <sub>d</sub> calculations	60
4.24	Speed controller	60
4.25	Speed of motor under vector control	60
4.26	Master-slave control with master in open loop	61
4.27	Speed response of two motors with master in open loop (direct AC start-up)	62
4.28	Master-slave control with master in close loop	62
4.29	Speed response of two motors with master in close loop	63

### **List of Tables**

Table	Title	Page No
4.1	Pattern#1 switching's implementation	54

## **List of Symbols**

d <sup>e</sup> -q <sup>e</sup>	Synchronously rotating reference frame direct and quadrature
	axes
d <sup>s</sup> -q <sup>s</sup>	Stationary reference frame direct and quadrature axes
f	Frequency (Hz)
$I_{m}$	RMS magnetizing current
$I_r$	RMS rotor current
$I_s$	RMS stator current
i <sub>dr</sub> s	d <sup>s</sup> – axes rotor current
i <sub>ds</sub> s	d <sup>s</sup> – axes stator current
$i_{ m qr}$	q <sup>e</sup> – axes rotor current
$i_{ m qs}$	q <sup>e</sup> – axes stator current
J	Moment of inertia (kg.m <sup>2</sup> )
$X_{ds}$	d <sup>e</sup> – axes synchronous reactance
$X_{ m lr}$	Rotor leakage reactance
$X_{ls}$	Stator leakage reactance
$X_{qs}$	q <sup>e</sup> – axes synchronous reactance
$\theta_{\mathrm{e}}$	Angle of synchronously rotating frame
$\theta_{\rm r}$	Rotor angle
$\theta_{ m sl}$	Slip angle
L <sub>m</sub>	Magnetizing inductance
$L_{\rm r}$	Rotor inductance
$L_{\rm s}$	Stator inductance
$L_{lr}$	Rotor leakage inductance
$L_{ls}$	Stator leakage inductance
$L_{dm}$	d <sup>e</sup> – axes magnetizing inductance
$L_{qm}$	q <sup>e</sup> – axes magnetizing inductance
N <sub>r</sub>	Rotor speed (RPM)
N <sub>s</sub>	Synchronous speed
P	Number of poles
$P_g$	Air-gap power (watt)
$P_{m}$	Mechanical power
$R_{r}$	Rotor resistance (Ohm)
$R_{\rm s}$	Stator resistance
S	Slip (per-unit)
T <sub>e</sub>	Devolved torque (N.m)
$T_{\rm L}$	Load torque
$V_d$	DC voltage (volt)
$V_{g}$	RMS air-gap voltage
V <sub>m</sub>	Peak phase voltage
V <sub>dr</sub> <sup>s</sup>	d <sup>s</sup> – axes rotor voltage
V <sub>ds</sub> <sup>s</sup>	d <sup>s</sup> – axes stator voltage

V	q <sup>e</sup> – axes rotor voltage
V <sub>qr</sub>	
$V_{qs}$	q <sup>e</sup> – axes stator voltage
ф	Displacement power factor angle
Ψa	Armature reaction flux linkage (weber.turn)
$\psi_{\mathrm{m}}$	Peak air gap flux linkage
$\psi_{\rm r}$	Rotor flux linkage
Ψs	Stator flux linkage
Ψ <sub>dr</sub> <sup>s</sup>	d <sup>s</sup> – axes rotor flux linkage
$\psi_{ds}^{\ \ s}$	d <sup>s</sup> – axes stator flux linkage
$\psi_{qr}$	q <sup>e</sup> – axes rotor flux linkage
$\psi_{qr}$	q <sup>e</sup> – axes stator flux linkage
ω <sub>e</sub>	Stator or line frequency (r/s)
$\omega_{\mathrm{m}}$	Rotor mechanical speed
$\omega_{\rm r}$	Rotor electrical speed
$\omega_{\mathrm{sl}}$	Slip frequency
Â	Peak value of sinusoidal phasor or sinusoidal space vector (X any arbitrary variable)